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Jardine Cycle & Carriage Group Structure*
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Overview

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE (2017)

REVENUE

RM1.42 BILLION
US$363.0 million

LOSS BEFORE TAX

RM17.1 MILLION
US$4.4 million

LISTED ON BURSA 
MALAYSIA

RM208 MILLION
Market Cap.

(as at 28 February 2018)

LARGEST 
MERECEDES-BENZ 

DEALER IN 
MALAYSIA

49%
Equity interest in 

distributor 
Mercedes-Benz 

Malaysia
36%

Mercedes-Benz 
Market Share

in 2017



Significant Events
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Network and Operations

Retail Outlets
We are represented by 
13 outlets nationwide

3S - 9 outlets

2S - 2 outlets

1S - 2 outlets

Johor Bahru

TREC

Ipoh

Bukit Tengah

Alor Setar

Juru

Georgetown

Mutiara
Damansara

Petaling Jaya

Glenmarie

Batu Caves

Cheras

Gopeng(i)

Note (i) – Gopeng 3S commercial vehicle outlet commenced operations in January 2018.



Organisation Chart

Chief Executive Officer

Wilfrid Foo

Chief Financial 
Officer

Wan Qian-Wen

General Manager
Aftersales

Andrew Lim

General Manager
Sales & Marketing

Thomas Tok



Malaysia at a Glance (2017)

Population:

Over 32 Million
Population growth:

1.3%
Density:

94 per km2

• High car density of 37%

• Economic growth and domestic consumption 
are expected to decline with new taxes and 
reduction in subsidies

• Protectionist policies continue to affect foreign 
investments (e.g. Bumiputera policy, NAP)

GDP PER CAPITA:

US$10,426

GDP:

US$336.3 
Billion



576,635
VEHICLE POPULATION

2017

CHANGE

-0.6%

Malaysia at a Glance (2017)

(Source: Malaysian Automotive Association)



Total Industry Volume

Growth / 
YoY

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
2013-17

CAGR

TIV 4.50% 1.6% 0.0% -13.0% -0.6% -3.2%

PIV 4.40% 2.0% 0.5% -13.0% 0.0% -2.8%

CV 4.70% -1.3% -3.5% -13.0% -5.5% -5.9%

(Source: Malaysian Automotive Association)
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Vehicle Population (National Cars vs Non-National C ars)

(Source: Malaysian Automotive Association)



Luxury Market

15,547 16,359

19,948 21,729 23,364

Growth / YoY 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
2013-17

CAGR

-7.2% 28.7% 56.4% 8.7% 2.3% 22.3%

11.7% 10.6% -3.8% 19.8% 18.0% 10.8%

119.4% -47.8% -1.7% -40.3% -26.2% -31.1%

(Source: Malaysian Automotive Association)



10-Year Summary
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Cycle & Carriage Bintang: Recent Highlights

• Opened Cheras 3S outlet in Q1 2017 and a new commercial vehicle 3S outlet in Gopeng, Perak 
in January 2018

• Completed the RM59.8 million acquisition of a 4,240 sq metre site at Sungai Besi, Kuala Lumpur

• Achieved the top and third spots for the national Service Excellence Awards (after-sales service)
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Group’s Financial Performance
RM'000 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 2017 vs 2016 2013 to 2017

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) CAGR
Revenue 644,976      922,463      1,580,024   1,486,345   1,420,119   -4% 22%

Gross profit 45,091        84,419        145,998      130,549      96,048        -26% 21%

PBIT (10,430)       15,904        56,446        41,804        (21,865)       -152% 20%

PATAM (excl. MBM dividend) (10,834)       9,895          39,768        27,182        (23,699)       -187% 22%

PATAM (incl. MBM dividend) 395             9,895          50,997        38,411        (12,470)       -132% nm

Earnings per share (sen) 0.4              9.8              50.6            38.1            (12.4)           -132% nm

Vehicles sold (units) 2,300          3,000          4,600          4,900          4,400          -10% 18%
Throughput (units) 42,000        44,000        52,000        62,000        72,000        16% 14%
Gross profit margin (% 7.0% 9.2% 9.2% 8.8% 6.8%
Market share (%) 43% 43% 42% 41% 36%
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2017 Performance Review

• Revenue declined by 4% to RM1.4 billion, mainly due to the lower number of vehicle units sold

• A total of 4,400 Mercedes-Benz passenger cars and commercial vehicles were sold, 10% lower than 
the previous year

• After-sales division continued to grow steadily with approximately 72,000 vehicles serviced, a 16% 
increase in throughput from 2016

• Gross profit decreased by 26% to RM96.0 million in 2017 while the gross profit margin declined from 
9% to 7%, driven by:

� Lower units sold
� Change in sales mix in favour of lower priced and lower margin vehicles
� Losses suffered as a result of an unprecedented flood in Penang (subject to compensation 

claims from the insurers)

• Selling and distribution costs increased by 25% to RM100.7 million mainly due to higher staff costs, 
repair and maintenance costs, marketing and promotion expenses, and higher bad debts provision

• Administrative expenses increased by 40% to RM28.8 million, primarily due to an increase in staff 
costs as well professional fees

• Finance cost comprising interest expense on borrowing was 53% higher at RM6.4 million as a result 
of higher borrowings
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Group’s Statement of Financial Position
RM'000 2015 2016 2017 2017 vs 2016

(Restated) (Restated)
Property, plant and equipment 81,400        94,907        158,584      67%

Net working capital 78,170        209,067      238,144      14%

Shareholders' fund 255,121      288,495      270,988      -6%

Net debt 10,737        (100,427)     (216,312)     115%

Gearing (%) -              34.8% 79.8%
Net asset value per share (sen) 253.2          286.4          269.0          -6%
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Financial Position and Liquidity

• Property, plant and equipment increased by RM63.7 million to RM158.6 million at the end of 2017, 
mainly due to the acquisition of the Sungai Besi site

• Net working capital increased by 14% to RM238.1 million primarily due to higher trade and other 
receivables which  increased by 23% to RM92.6 million as more vehicles were sold towards the end 
of the year

• The Group’s net borrowings increased by RM115.9 million to RM216.3 million as at the end of 2017 
to support the acquisition of the Sungai Besi site and higher working capital requirements

• The Group has secured long-term financing facilities of RM180.0 million during 2017 to support its 
planned refurbishment and expansion plans 
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Prospects

• Trading conditions are likely to remain challenging in the year ahead as the current uncertain 
economic environment is expected to continue

• Steps are being taken to enhance profitability over the medium term, with a commitment to required 
investment in people, systems and sites



Thank you


